
 
NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

NO.: CUJ/OSD(PROJECT)/2012-13/APR-03 
 

Date: 19/04/2012 
 

OSD (Project) invites on behalf of Central University of Jharkhand, Brambe, Ranchi – 835205, 
sealed tenders from approved and eligible manufacturers/ contractors of CPWD/PWD ,and 
those of approved list of Central University of Jharkhand who are conversant to execute the 
works as under:  

Name of Work  
CONSTRUCTION OF DRAIN, SOAK PIT & PROVIDING AND 
FIXING OF HAND WASH BASIN AT CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF 
JHARKHAND, BRAMBE, RANCHI.  

Date of issue of 
Tender Document 20/04/2012 to 11/05/2012 (9:30am to 4:30pm) 

Date of Submission 
Tender Document 

On 14/05/2012 upto 2:00pm at Central University of Jharkhand, 
City Centre, Kanke Road, Ranchi- 834008 

Date/Time of opening 
of tender  

On 14/05/2012 at 2:30pm 

Time Allowed for 
Completion of Project 30 days 

Cost of Tender 
Document  

A Bank Draft for Rs. 2,000.00 (Rupees Two Thousands Only) in 
favor of “Central University of Jharkhand” payable at S.B.I., Upper 
Bazaar Branch, Ranchi be attached with the bid (non-refundable). 

Earnest Money  
2% of the quoted amount must be annexed with the Financial bid. 
vide Bank Draft in favor of “Central University of Jharkhand” 
payable at S.B.I., Upper Bazaar Branch, Ranchi  

 
Tender document can be had from the Office of the O.S.D. (Project), Central University of 
Jharkhand, “City Centre”, Kanke Road, Ranchi-834008, with written request for issuing of 
tender document, on all working days from the Project Office on payment of requisite cost of 
tender in form of Bank Draft in favor of “Central University of Jharkhand” payable at S.B.I., 
Upper Bazaar Branch, Ranchi or can be downloaded from university website 
http://www.cuj.ac.in. 

 

1. The tender document has to be submitted in three separate envelops, ALL the envelopes 
should be enclosed in one big envelop super-scribing as  
“TENDER DOCUMENT FOR CONSTRUCTION OF DRAIN, SOAK PIT & PROVIDING AND 
FIXING OF HAND WASH BASIN AT CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF JHARKHAND, BRAMBE, 
RANCHI.” 
a) First Envelop should be super scribed as TECHNICAL BID containing the technical 

specs and firms credential. 
b) Second Envelop should be scribed as PRICE BID containing the quoted rate. 
c) Third Envelop should be scribed as EMD containing the EMD amount. 

2. In case the Tender Document is downloaded from the web site then the cost of the same 
must be enclosed separately in Fourth Envelop should be scribed as “TENDER COST” 
(non-refundable) attached along with tender in the form of Demand Draft in favor of Central 
University of Jharkhand, payable at Ranchi. 

3. Tender submission should be accompanied with an Earnest Money i.e. 2% of the quoted amount 
(refundable) in the form of Demand Draft in favor of Central University of Jharkhand, payable 
at Ranchi. 



4. The Tender received without EMD and Cost of Tender (in case the Tender downloaded from 
website) shall be summarily rejected. If so desired the tenderers or their authorized 
representatives may be present on the day of opening of tender.  

5. The tenderer should have supplied similar goods to other government organization 
and should produce documental evidence. 

6. For clarification, if any, the same may be sought from the office of the undersigned at the 
above address.  

7. The complete tender document is to be signed with seal & is to be placed in the technical 
bid envelope along with the necessary required catalogues/documents. The bidder shall 
submit satisfactory documentary proof. 

8. Central University of Jharkhand reserves the right to reject any or all prospective 
applicants without assigning any reason and to restrict the list of tendered contractors to 
any number deemed suitable by it, if too many applications are received satisfying the 
basic PQ criteria.  

9. The decision of the Competent Authority of the University will be the final and binding to 
all. The Vice Chancellor, Central University of Jharkhand reserves the right to accept or 
reject any application and to annul the tender process and reject all applications at any 
time, without assigning any reason or incurring any liability to the applicants. 

10. The University reserves the right to increase or decrease the scope of work or split the job. 
They are liable to change and must be considered only as advance information to assist the 
applicant.  

11. If any information furnished by the applicant is found to be incorrect at a later stage, he 
shall be liable to be debarred from tendering/taking up of work in Central University of 
Jharkhand. The Central University of Jharkhand reserves the right to verify the particulars 
furnished by the applicant independently. 

12. The rates must be quoted for service/materials F.O.R Brambe Campus of Central 
University of Jharkhand, situated at Brambe, Ratu-Lohardaga Road, Ranchi. No additional 
handling/liability charges will be entertained. 

13. Even though an applicant may satisfy the above requirements, University would be liable 
to disqualification if he has:  

a) Made misleading or false representation or deliberately suppressed the information in 
the forms, statements and enclosures required in the pre-qualification document.  

b) Record of poor performance such as abandoning work, not properly completing the 
contract, or financial failures/weakness etc. 

 

-sd- 

OSD (Project) 

Copy To: 
1) P.S to Vice Chancellor for information please.<vc@cuj.ac.in> 
2) P.S to Finance Officer for information please. <fo@cuj.ac.in> 
3) Notice Board of CUJ. 
4) Executive Engineer, Project, CUJ 
5) Technical Branch of Project, CUJ. 
6) Accounts Branch(Project), CUJ 
7) Technical Assistant, CUJ for information and necessary action to host the same in 

website of CUJ.<ta-computers@cuj.ac.in> 
8) Concerned file of Project. 

 
 

-sd- 

OSD (Project) 



BILL OF QUANTITY 
FOR CONSTRUCTION OF DRAIN, SOAK PIT & PROVIDING & FIXING OF HAND BASIN  

OF CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF JHARKHAND, BRAMBE, RANCHI  
 

Sl. 
No. 

Item No. Item Unit Quantity Rate (Rs.) Amount (Rs.) 

1. DSR-2012 
2.8.1 

Earth work in excavation by mechanical 
means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual 
means in foundation trenches or drains 
(not exceeding 1.5 m in width or 10 sqm 
on plan) including dressing of sides and 
ramming of bottoms, lift upto 1.5 m, 
including getting out the excavated soil 
and disposal of surplus excavated soil as 
directed, within a lead of 50 m.  
All kinds of soil.   

 

cum 17.7   

2. DSR-2012 
2.27 

Supplying and filling in plinth with Jamuna 
sand under floors, including watering, 
ramming, consolidating and dressing 
complete 

cum 2.85 
 
 

  

3. DSR-2012 
4.1.6 

Providing and laying in position cement 
concrete of specified grade excluding the 
cost of centering and shuttering - All work 
up to plinth level : 1:3:6 (1 Cement : 3 
coarse sand : 6 graded stone aggregate 40 
mm nominal size)  
 

cum 2.85   

4. DSR-2012 
6.1.2 

Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. 
(non-modular) bricks of class designation 
7.5 in foundation and plinth in: Cement 
mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)  
 

cum 
 
 
 

6.66 
 
 
 

  

5. DSR-2012 
10.25.2 

 

Steel work welded in built up sections/ 
framed work including cutting, hoisting, 
fixing in position and applying a priming 
coat of approved steel primer using 
structural steel etc. as required. In 
gratings, frames, guard bar, ladder, 
railings, brackets, gates and similar works.  
 

kg 20   

6. DSR-2012 
13.8.2 

 

15 mm cement plaster on rough side of 
single or half brick wall finished with a 
floating coat of neat cement of mix : 1:4 (1 
cement: 4 fine sand)  

sqm 60.62   

7. DSR-2012 
17.7.2 

 

Providing and fixing wash basin with C.I. 
brackets, 15 mm C.P. brass pillar taps,32 
mm C.P. brass waste of standard pattern, 
including painting of fittings and brackets, 
cutting and making good the walls 
wherever require : White Vitreous China 
Wash basin size 630x450 mm with a single 
15 mm C.P. brass pillar tap.  

no. 2   

8. DSR-2012 
 
 
 
 

19.6.2 
 

19.6.4 

Providing and laying non-pressure NP2 
class (light duty) R.C.C. pipes with collars 
jointed with stiff mixture of cement mortar 
in the proportion of 1:2 (1 cement : 2 fine 
sand) including testing of joints etc. 
complete :  
150 mm dia. R.C.C. pipe 
  
300 mm dia. R.C.C. pipe 

 
 
 
 
 

Mtr 
 

Mtr 

 
 
 
 
 

40 
 

40 

  



9. DSR-2012 
19.19.1.2 

Providing and fixing in position pre-cast 
R.C.C. manhole cover and frame of 
required shape and approved quality  
Square shape 450mm internal dimensions  

No 2   

10. DSR-2012 
19.32.1 

Making soak pit 2.5 m diameter 3.0 metre 
deep with 45 x 45 cm dry brick honey 
comb shaft with bricks and S.W. drain pipe 
100 mm diameter, 1.8 m long complete as 
per standard design.  
With common burnt clay F.P.S. (non 
modular) bricks of class designation 7.5  

No 2   

 

TOTAL:       (in figure) RS.____________________________________ 

  (in word)  ___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NAME OF CONTRACTOR 
(ALONG WITH DATE & SEAL) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


